
THIS MEND$lENT made on November 18, 1976 by and be&-een 

EAST KEXXKY PO!tER COOPERATIVE, WC. (formerly named E&ST KEXIUCKY RURAL 

EL?XTRIC CKY?ERKTIvE CORPOR4TIO?J), a corporation organized and etisting 

under the laws of the Comwnwealth of Kentucky, hereinafter called *'SEL?XR~l, 

andm.BERUND VALLEY RURU ELECTRIC COOPER4TIVF CORPORATION , a corpora- 

tion organized and e,xisting under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, 

hereinafter called "MENBER". 

- 

IWEN%~, SELLER and MEME!ER have entered into a contract dated 

October 1, 1964, for the purchase and sale of electric power and eneqq, 

with the approval of the Administrator of the Rural Electrification Adminis- 

tration, and said Wholesale Power Contract is now in full force and effect; 

and 

J~=E&, SELZ;ER, &IFNBER and the aforesaid Administrator have entered 

into a Supplemental Agreement dated October 1, 1964, that provides for certain 

rights and obligations to guarantee compliance with the aforesaid Wholesale 

Poxer Contract; and 

WlEREAS, the aforesaid Administrator has entered into a contract 

of guarantee with SELLER, whereby SELLER shall obtain a guaranteed loan of 

$379,265,000 to finance a project consisting of the construction and operation 

of a 500 BlY generating unit at the Spurlock Power Station, with related sub- 

station and transmission line facilities; and 

MN, THE_REFORE, in consideration of the mutual undertakings herein 

contained, and in order to consummate and finalize the aforesaid financial 



arrangerients, SEUER and MEXBER do hereby reiterate and reaffirm the 

provisions of the aforesaid Wholesale Potter Contract and Supplemntal 

Agreenrent with the exception of the following provisions to which they do 

noig hereby agree to amend and adop$ to-wit: 

1. Section 2 of the aforesaid Mlolesale Power Contract is 

amended to read: 

Electric Characteristics and Delivery Point(s)- Electric 

po:<er and ener,v to be furnished hereunder shall-be alternating - 

current, three phase, four wire, sixty cycle- The Seller shall 

mke and pay for all final connections between the systems of 

the Seller and the Member at the pointfs) of delivery. 

. The points of delivery will be: 

Bledsoe 

Carpenter 

Jellico Creek 

Rockhold 

Cumberland Falls Scotia . . 
ElTLXluel ._ 

Gordon 

and such other points as may be required by Member to adequately 

serve their respective members. 

2. Section 10 of the aforesaid I%olesge Power Contract is amended 

to read: 

Term. This Agreement shall become effective only upon approval -- 

in writing by the Adtinistrator and shall remain in effect until 

January 1, 2018, and thereafter until. teminated by either party's 

giving to the other not less thcan six man-ths' written notice of its 

intention to terminate. Subject to the provisions of Article 1 

-2- 

i . _ .  _ -  .  -  , , .  .  - - - . I - - .  .  - -  - -  



- . :..v Lc . 
. -7’r , .* . 

c 

hereof, service hereunder and the obligation of the Member to 

pay therefor shall commence upon completion of the facilities 

necessary to provide service* 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Amendment 

to be duly executed as of the date first above written. 

,a\’ 
\l,.!). (SELLER) EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 

,,I. 
/ \ 

,’ ‘. 

By: 

8 

ATTEST: 

Secretary 

(MEMBER) CUMBERLAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Ray'BairVd, President 

ATTEST: 

< M. Campbell, Se&tary 



. 9 
I ‘., * ‘.. 

.’ - I . .,r. Page 1 of 2 

EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 
Wholesale Power Rate Structure 

Schedule A (Revised - Effective July 1, 1980) 

Available to all cooperative associations which are or shall be members of 
the Seller. The electric power and energy furnished hereunder shall be separately 
metered for each point of delivery. 

s~OSTHLY RATE - PER SWSTATIOM OR XETERING POINT_ 

Substation Charge: 
$483 per month for each energized substation. In the event of joint utili- 
zation, this charge shall. be divided equally. 

Demand Charge: 
$3.98 per K!! of billing demand. 

Energy Charge: 
AL1 KWH S.31739 per JWR 

Hinimum Monthly Charge: 
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall not be less than $483 
to each member of each energized substation (metering point). 

BILLIXG DEZ.LQD 

The billing demand is the arithmetical sum of the maximum kilowatt demands 
measured (and adjusted for power factor as provided below) at all points of 
delivery. The maximum kilowatt demand at each point of delivery shall be the 
highest average rate at r;hich energy is used during any fifteen consecutive 
minute period of the month. 

(1) The fuel clause shall provide for periodic adjustment per KWH of sales when 
the unit cost of fuel (F(m) - S(m)) is above or below the base unit cost of 
1.305~ per KVB (F(b) - S(b)). The current monthly charges shall be increased 
or decreased by the product of the KW'H furnished during the current month and 
the Fuel Adjustment Rate for the preceding month where the Fuel Adjustment 
Rate is as defined below: 

Fuel Adjustment Rate = F(m) - F(b) -- 
S (3 S(b) 

W'ere F is the expense of fossil fuel in the base (b) and 
current (n) periods; and S is sales in the base (b) and 
current (m) periods, all defined below; 

(3) Fuel costs (F) shall be the most recent actual monthly cost of: 

/-- (a) Fossil fuel consumed in the utility's own plants, and the utility's share 
of fossil and nuclear fuel consumed in jointly owned or leased plants, 
plus the cost of fuel which would have been used in plants suffering 
forced generation and/or transmission outages, but less the cost of fuel 
related to substitute generation, plus 



-- - --., 
. :“x -.+ 

’ ,‘P. &,- - 
Page 2 of 2 

(b) The actual identifiable fossil and nuclear fuel costs associated with 
energy purchased for reasons other than identified in paragraph (c) 
below, but excluding the cost of fuel related to purchases -to substitute 
the forced outages, plus 

(c) The net energ cost of energy purchases, exclusive of capacity or demand 
charges (irrespective of the designation assigned to such transaction) 
when such energy is purchased on an economic dispatch basis. Included 
therein may be such costs as the charges for economy energy purchases 
and the charges as a result of scheduled outage, all such kinds of 
energy being purchased by the buyer to substitute for its own higher 
cost energy; and less 

(d) The cost of fossil fuel recovered through inter-system sales including 
the fuel costs related to economy energy sales and, other energy sold 
on an economic dispatch basis. 

(e) All fuel costs shall be based on weighted average inventory costing. 

(3) Forced outages are all nonscheduled losses of generation or transmission - 
which require (purchase of) substitute power for a continuous period in excess 
of six (6) hours. Where forced outages are not as a result of faulty equip- 
ment, faulty manufacture, faulty design, faulty installations, faulty operation, 
or faulty maintenance, but are Acts of Cod, riot, insurrection or acts of the - 
public enemy, then the utility may, upon proper showing, with the approval of 
the Commission, include the fuel cost of suktitute energy in the adjustment. 

P (4) Sales (S) shall be all KWH's sold, excluding inter-system sales. Vhere, for 
any reason, billed system sales cannot be coordinated with fuel costs for the 
billing period, sales may be equated to the sum of (i) generation, (ii) pur- 
chases, (iii) interchange in, less (iv) energy associated with pumped storage 
operations, less (v) inter-system sales referred to in subsection (3) (d) 
above, less (vi) total system losses. Utility-used ener,gy shall not be ex- 
cluded in the determination of sales (S). 

(5) The cost of fossil fuel shall include no items other than the invoice price of 
fuel less any cash or other discounts. The invoice price of fuel includes the 
cost of the fuel itself and necessary charges for transportation of the fuel 
from the point of acquisition to the unloading point, as listed in Account 151 
of FERC Uniform System of Accounts for Public Utilities and Licensees. 

PG?V'ER FACTOR ADJ-USE!%T 

The member cooperative agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as 
practicable at a point of delivery at the time of monthly maximum demand is deter- 
mined to be less than 80%, the monthly maximum demand measured at that point of 
delivery shall be adjusted by multiplyin, D the mont'hly maximum demand by 80% and 
dividing the product thus obtained by the actual Dercent power factor measured 
at the time of such maximum demand. 


